

07-3677-CV; 07-3900-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

James L. Alexander,
Alexander & Catalano LLC,
Public Citizen, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

-against-

Thomas J. Cahill, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Departmental Disciplinary Committee for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, First Department, Diana Maxfield Kearse, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Second and Eleventh Judicial Districts, Gary L. Casella, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District, Rita E. Adler, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Tenth Judicial District, Mark S. Ochs, in his official capacity as Chief Attorney for the Committee on Professional Standards for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, Third Department, Anthony J. Gigliotti, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Fifth Judicial District, Daniel Drake, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Seventh Judicial District, and Vincent L. Scarsella, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Eighth Judicial District,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

(In Reply on Defendants' Appeal & In Response on Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants' Cross-Appeal)

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General

PETER H. SCHIFF
Senior Counsel

OWEN DEMUTH
Assistant Solicitor General

ANDREW M. CUOMO
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 474-6639

Dated: April 2, 2008

of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED BY PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-APPEAL	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Statement of Facts Relating to the Limited Solicitation Ban	4
a. The New York State Bar Association Task Force on Lawyer Advertising Recommended a 15-day Ban on Attorney Solicitation of Accident Victims and Their Families	4
b. The Appellate Divisions Adopted the Limited Anti-Solicitation Ban	5
2. The Action	6
a. Plaintiffs' Complaint	6
b. Proceedings Below	7
3. The District Court Decision	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
POINT I (In response to plaintiffs' cross-appeal)	
NEW YORK'S LIMITED MORATORIUM ON ATTORNEY SOLICITATION OF ACCIDENT VICTIMS AND THEIR FAMILIES AND REPRESENTATIVES IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>CENTRAL HUDSON</u>	10
A. New York's Oversight of Attorney Communications Aimed at Prospective Clients and Desire to Protect Clients' Privacy Is a Substantial Interest Supporting the Limited Ban on Attorney Solicitations of Accident Victims	13

Table of Contents (cont'd)

	PAGE
B. New York Demonstrated That the Limited Anti-Solicitation Ban Materially Advances the State's Interest in Protecting Clients from Unwarranted Invasions of Privacy	15
C. New York Established That the Limited Solicitation Ban Is Not More Extensive than Necessary to Serve its Interests	18
 POINT II (In reply on defendants' appeal)	
NEW YORK MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRE THAT ATTORNEY ADVERTISEMENTS PRIMARILY CONSIST OF INFORMATION THAT IS CAPABLE OF VERIFICATION AND RELEVANT TO THE INFORMED SELECTION OF COUNSEL	20
A. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Attorney Advertising That Lacks Relevant Information and Does Not Assist the Public in Rationally and Intelligently Selecting Competent Counsel	20
B. Even If Attorney Advertising Targeted by New York's Attorney Advertising Rules Is Protected by the First Amendment, the Rules Are Constitutional Because They Satisfy the Remaining Three Prongs under <u>Central Hudson</u>	29
1. New York's Necessary Oversight of Attorney Communications Aimed at Prospective Clients Is a Substantial Interest Supporting the New Rules	29
2. New York Demonstrated That the Rules Materially Advance the State's Interest in Assuring That Attorney Advertising Is Not Misleading	31
3. The Rules Are Not More Extensive than Necessary to Serve New York's Interests	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alexander v. Cahill</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53602 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<u>American Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</u> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	27
<u>Bad Frog Brewery v. New York State Liq. Auth.</u> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	20,25,26
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	25,33n
<u>Board of Trustee of State University of N.Y. v. Fox</u> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Commn. of N.Y.</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	passim
<u>Committee on Professional Ethics & Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Assn. v. Humphrey</u> , 355 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1984), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 472 U.S. 1004 (1985), <u>after remand</u> , 377 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1985), <u>appeal dismissed for want of substantial federal question</u> , 475 U.S. 1114 (1986)	23,24
<u>Davis v. Walt Disney Co.</u> , 430 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 547 U.S. 1159 (2006)	28
<u>Edenfield v. Fane</u> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	13,16,25
<u>Falanqa v. State Bar of Georgia</u> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1087 (1999)	16
<u>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</u> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	10n
<u>Florida Bar v. Went For It</u> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	passim

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</u> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	25
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	30
<u>Hicks v. Miranda</u> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	23
<u>Houchins v. KOED, Inc.</u> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	22
<u>Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</u> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 812 (2004)	32
<u>McCarthy v. Philadelphia Civil Serv. Comm'n.</u> , 424 U.S. 645 (1976)	23
<u>Montgomery v. Carr</u> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Moore v. Morales</u> , 63 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1115 (1996)	16
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</u> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	30,33n
<u>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commn. of Ill.</u> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	21
<u>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John's Int'l</u> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 920 (2001)	20,28
<u>R.M.J., In Re</u> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	17,26-27
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	24
<u>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	15-16

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Sciarrino v. City of Key West, Fla.</u> , 83 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1092 (1997)	16-17
<u>Speaks v. Kruse</u> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</u> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	32-33
<u>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. United We Stand, Am. N.Y., Inc.</u> , 128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1076 (1998)	27
<u>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn.</u> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	10n
<u>Wright v. Lane Co. Dist. Ct.</u> , 647 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981)	23-24
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</u> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	passim
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	27
49 U.S.C. § 1136(g)(2)	5,12,19

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	PAGE
22 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 1200.1(k)	3,10n
§ 1200.6(b)	33
§ 1200.6(c)	31,33
§ 1200.6(c)(1)	34
§ 1200.6(c)(3)	34
§ 1200.6(c)(5)	34
§ 1200.6(c)(7)	34
§ 1200.6(d)	33
§ 1200.6(e)	33
§ 1200.7(e)	1n
§ 1200.8(b)	3,6,10n,14
§ 1200.8(g)	passim
§ 1200.41-a	passim
§ 1200.41-a(a)	3,6,18
MISCELLANEOUS	
Fla. Bar Reg. R. 4-7.4(b)(1)(A)	11n,19
